
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2022 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
(Pages 9 - 30) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed.  
 

 
 
6.   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - GRANT THORNTON 

 
(Pages 31 - 70) 

 Report of Grant Thornton enclosed. 
 

 
 
7.   LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

 
(Pages 71 - 74) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   APPROVAL OF AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2021/22 
 

(Pages 75 - 264) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed.  
 

 
 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
9.   CONSULTATION ON AUDITOR APPOINTMENT FROM 

2023/24 
 

(Pages 265 - 268) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed.  
 

 
 
10.   CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT – APPOINTMENT OF CO-

OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 
 

(Pages 269 - 272) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed.  
 

 
 
11.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
(Pages 273 - 280) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed.  
 

 
 
12.   WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 
(Pages 281 - 290) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 
 
13.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 
 
14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Accounts and Audit – Councillor David 
Berryman (Chair), Councillor Susan Bibby, Councillor Judith Clark, Councillor Kerry 
Fletcher, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Richard 
Newmark, Councillor David Peat OBE, Councillor James (Jim) Rogerson, Councillor 
Richard Sherras and Councillor Robin Walsh (Vice-Chair). 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 28 September 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Berryman (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Bibby 
J Clark 
K Fletcher 
S Fletcher 
J Hill 
 

R Newmark 
D Peat 
R Sherras 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources, Head of Financial Services, 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Internal Audit Manager and Georgia Jones. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors G Mirfin and M Hindle. 
 

343 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillor J Rogerson. 
  
 

344 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

345 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

346 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

347 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for Committee to consider the revised 
Local Code of Corporate Governance.  
  
The Code is reviewed and approved annually by this committee and is the Council’s 
forward-looking statement of how the governance culture of the organisation will be 
driven. Within the framework there are seven core principles that look to steer the 
application of good governance in everything that members and staff undertake 
[...]
ctions of Accounts and Audit 
Committee was ‘managing the authority’s exposure to the risks of fraud and 
corruption’, therefore, members were asked to familiarise themselves with the 
contents of the new Policy in order to help the Committee properly undertake its 
responsibilities.  
  
 

355 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on progress against the 
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan covering the period June 2022 to August 2022. 
  
The report included the areas that had been a key focus, and the areas for which 
reviews were in progress, along with: 
  

         An overview setting out the planned delivery for the Internal Audit Plan.  
  

         A summary of internal audit recommendations that had been raised – 80 
recommendations were due for implementation, of these, 67 were considered 
implemented, partially implemented, or superseded. Of the 13 still 
outstanding, 10 were originally considered high risk.  
  

         The results of key performance indicators, and  
  

         Progress against the PSIAS Quality Assurance Improvement Plan. 
  
The Internal Audit Team had also successfully recruited to the post of Internal Auditor 
and the postholder was due to commence in October 2022. 
  
 

356 DISPOSAL OF ASSETS  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report informing Committee of the process 
followed for the disposal of assets and how such receipts are used.  

Page 7



 

 
 

  
The report detailed the Council’s responsibilities under its Financial Regulations 
which form part of the Council’s Constitution. The Regulations supported and 
protected Members and staff in the performance of their duties where financial issues 
were involved and provided guidance to ensure that assets were disposed of in 
accordance with the Regulations. 
  
The recommended method of disposal depended on the estimated value of the asset 
and in the case of vehicles their current roadworthiness. 
  
 

357 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 PROGRESS  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing Committee with an update on 
progress of the production, publication, and external audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22. 
  
The deadline for the publication of the draft accounts had been met and the 
Statement of Accounts (subject to audit) were made available on the website on 29 
July 2022. The proposed changes to the audit deadline by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) had been brought in through the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022, and the deadline had changed 
from the end of September to the end of November. The Council’s external auditors, 
Grant Thornton, were working to the new deadline and it was anticipated that the 
audited Statement of Accounts would be brought to Committee for approval on 23 
November 2022.   
 

358 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

359 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait 01200 413214 rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 8



27-22aa 

1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  23 NOVEMBER 2022 
  title: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
principal author: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To provide members with details of the Annual Governance review for 2021/22 and seek 
approval of the resulting Annual Governance Statement. 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities – assessing the Council’s system of internal control contributes 
to the achievement of the corporate priority of being a well-managed Council. 

 Other considerations – none identified. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 All councils are required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement each year in 
accordance with the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework’ and to 
report publicly on the extent to which they comply with their own Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. This should include how we have monitored the effectiveness of our governance 
arrangements in the previous financial year and detail any planned changes in the coming 
period. 

2.2 The Annual Governance Statement is the backward-looking review of how the Council has 
performed or acted in relation to the principles that it said it would abide by as detailed within 
the Local Code of Corporate Governance at the beginning of the year. As such the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance is the council’s forward-looking statement of how the 
governance culture of the organisation will be driven. 

2.3 The process of preparing the Annual Governance Statement should itself add value to the 
governance and internal control framework of the council. 

3 GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

3.1 A detailed exercise has been undertaken in the annual review of the council’s governance 
arrangements. As previously mentioned this review reflects on the council’s Local Code of 
Corporate Governance and how it has actually performed. 

3.2 The annual review examines the seven principles of: 

 Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the rule of the law; 

 Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement; 

DECISION 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



27-22aa 

2 

 Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits; 

 Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of intended 
outcomes; 

 Developing the council’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it; 

 Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management
[...]
ce

P
age 68



P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 of 4 
24-22aa 

 
 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  23 NOVEMBER 2022 
 title: LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  JANE PEARSON 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To approve the Letter of Representation for 2021/22 on behalf of the Council. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As you will be aware, each year our external auditors request a letter of representation from 

management confirming all material items have been disclosed within the financial statements. 
  
2.2 The letter sets out assurances from the Council to Grant Thornton that relevant accounting 

standards have been complied with and gives further assurances that the Council has disclosed 
information where to withhold it would have undermined the accuracy and reliability of the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
2.3 The letter also covers my own responsibilities and those of the Council in producing the annual 

accounts for the authority.  Grant Thornton requires you to approve the Letter of Representation 
before they can issue their opinion and conclusion on our accounts for 2021/22. 

 
3 2021/22 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
3.1 The letter sets out assurances from the Council to Grant Thornton that relevant accounting 

standards have been complied with and gives further assurances that the Council has disclosed 
information where to withhold it would have undermined the accuracy and reliability of the 
Statement of Accounts. 

  
4 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
4.1 Approve the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA24-22/JP/AC 
11 November 2022 
 

DECISION 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



Chief Executive:  Marshal Scott CPFA 
Directors:  John Heap B.Eng. C.Eng. MICE, Nicola Hopkins MTCP MRTPI, Jane Pearson CPFA 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL         
 
Please ask for: Mrs J Pearson 

Our ref: JP7-22/AC 
[...]
riority of 
maintaining critical financial management controls, ensuring the authority provides 
council tax payers with value for money 

 Other Considerations – none identified 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Approval of the Statement of Accounts is within the terms of reference of this committee. 

2.2 As members will recall, the deadline for the publication of the draft accounts was met and 
the Statement of Accounts (Subject to Audit) were made available on our website on 29 July 
2022. 

2.3 It was previously highlighted to committee that the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) had written to local authorities and relevant audit firms earlier in 
the year to provide an update on action the government was taking to help tackle audit 
delays. 

2.4 As part of these wider actions there was a temporary measure being proposed at that time 
for consultation, to introduce secondary legislation to extend the deadline for publishing 
audited local authority accounts to 30 November 2022 for the 2021/22 accounts – for future 
years this would then be 30 September. 

2.5 On the 22 July 2022 the DLUHC proposed changes to audit deadlines were brought in 
through the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022, and the deadline for 
publishing audited local authority accounts 2021/22 Statement of Accounts was changed to 
30 November 2022 

2.6 At the time of writing this report, the audit of the accounts was complete other than Grant 
Thornton awaiting the assurance from the Lancashire Pension Fund auditor. Elsewhere on 
the agenda is the Audit Findings Report of Grant Thornton.   

2.7 Members’ role in approval of the Statement of Accounts following the conclusion of the audit 
is to demonstrate their ownership of the statements, their confidence in the Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) and the process by which accounting records are 
maintained and the statements prepared. 

DECISION 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



25-22aa 

2.8 The outturn positi
[...]
easibility 
Study Edisford Car Park 

10 0 0 -10 0

Contingency - Potential 
Uncompensated Loss of 
Income due to Covid 

150 0 0 -150 0

Emergency Unringfenced 
Covid Support Grant 

0 -242 -242 -242 0

Page 76



25-22aa 

Committee 

Original 
Estimate

Revised 
Estimate

Actual

Original 
Estimate 

Compared 
to Actual 

Revised 
Estimate 

Compared 
to Actual

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Precept from Collection 
Fund (including parish 
precepts) 

-4,241 -4,241 -4,241 0 0

Collection Fund Surplus - 
Council Tax 

-25 -25 -25 0 0

Rural Services Delivery 
Grant 

-113 -113 -113 0 0

New Homes Bonus -1,516 -1,516 -1,516 0 0

Lower Tier Services Grant -58 -58 -58 0 0

Local Council Tax Support 
Additional Funding 

0 0 -40 -40 -40

Business Rates Baseline 
Funding 

-1,354 -1,354 -1,354 0 0

Retained Rates Income -380 -380 -380 0 0

S31 Grant -1,196 -2,868 -2,906 -1,710 -38

Retained Rates - Renewable 
Energy 

-96 -100 -97 -1 3

10% of Retained Levy - 
Payable to LCC under 
Pooling Arrangements 

69 90 84 15 -6

Collection Fund Deficit - 
Business Rates 

2,726 2,726 2,726 0 0

(Surplus) for year before 
Capital Adjustments and 
Transfers to/(from) 
Earmarked Reserves 

2,813 444 -268 -3,081 -712

Depreciation -889 -884 -884 5 0

Minimum Revenue Provision 107 107 107 0 0

Net Transfer to earmarked 
reserves 

-1,631 135 618 2,249 483

Deficit (Surplus) for Year 400 -198 -427 -827 -229

 

4.2 You will see we have made a surplus of £427,000 during the year, compared with the 
Revised Estimate which showed a surplus of £198,000, and the Original Estimate which 
showed a deficit of £400,000.  

Final Position Compared to the Revised Estimate 
 
4.3 During the 2021/22 financial year there were many variances that occurred which were 

highlighted in our budget monitoring reports to committee.  The main variations affecting our 
final position compared with the revised estimate are summarised below. Favourable 
variances are denoted by values with a minus sign. 

P
[...]
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 

 Narrative Report  

 

Page | 24 
  

Variation £'000 

Specific Covid funding charged to committee services -15 

Total Income Variances -182 

Other variations -58 

Net Variation on Committee Expenditure -595 

Decreased interest received -13 

Variation on Net Operating Expenditure -608 

Impairment Losses/(Gains) on Outstanding Debts -23 

Local council tax support additional funding -40 

Retained rates - renewable energy 3 

Increased business rates S31 grants -38 

10% of retained levy – Payable to LCC -6 

Variation on (Surplus) for Year Before Capital Adjustments and Transfers to/(from) 
Earmarked Reserves -712 

Extra Transfers to Earmarked Reserves (for Revenue) 483 

Difference Between the Amount to Add to Balances at the Outturn Position and the 
Amount Forecast to Take from Balances at the Revised Estimate 

-229 
 

 

General Fund Balances and Earmarked Reserves 

We had originally planned to take £400,000 from general fund balances to help finance 
the 2021/22 spending plans. However, this was revised later in the year to add 
£197,753 to general fund balances. The final position shows that the council has added 
£426,993 to general fund balances.  

General Fund Balance £

General Fund Balances: Brought forward at 1 April 2021 2,534,143

Surplus in 2021/22 added to General Fund Balances 426,993

General Fund Balances: Carried forward at 31 March 2022 2,961,136
 

 
With regard to earmarked reserves, in support of the revenue account and excluding 
capital transactions, we had originally planned to take £1,630,679. However, this was 
revised later in the year to adding £135,380 to earmarked reserves. 
 
The final position shows that the council has added £617,956 to earmarked reserves 
for revenue purposes. For capital purposes we took £456,429 from earmarked 
reserves to fund the capital programme. The overall net movement was £161,527 
added to earmarked reserves. 
 

Page 112



 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22

 N
[...]
ement Grant Thornton were appointed as our external auditors.  

 All local government bodies have had to make a decision about their external audit 
arrangements from 2023/24 onwards. They had options to arrange their own procurement 
and make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or they could 
join and take advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA. 

 At your meeting on 2 February 2022 members agreed that the council should join the 
national collective scheme administered by PSAA.  

3 LATEST INFORMATION 

 The council has since been notified of the outcome of the PSAA procurement, as shown 
at Annex 1. It has been confirmed that Grant Thornton was successful in winning a 
contract in the procurement and that it is proposed that they be appointed as the auditor 
for Ribble Valley Borough Council for five years from 2023/24. 

 In developing appointment proposals PSAA have considered information provided to them 
by both opted-in bodies and audit firms, and have had regard to and sought to balance a 
range of factors including: 

 auditor independence; 

 joint/shared working arrangements and information from bodies, where PSAA 
have prioritised those requests that are most relevant to the auditor’s 
responsibilities; 

 PSAA’s commitments to the firms under the audit contracts; 

 bodies’ main offices and firms’ geographical preferences; 

 the status of prior years’ audits; and 

 continuity of auditor where appropriate. 

INFORMATION 

Page 265

Agenda Item 9



 
 

26-22aa 

2 of 4 

 The council has been required to respond to the proposals by Monday 14 November 
accepting the appointment, or otherwise explaining why the council think the proposed 
appointment should not be made. 

 PSAA were emailed on 14 November to say that the council were satisfied with the 
proposed appointment. 

4 SCALES FEES FROM 2023/24 

 Within the notification about the appointment of Grant Thornton as our auditor from 
2023/24, we were also notified that there will be a further consultation about the associated 
scale fees from 2023/24. 

 It was explained that this consultation will be undertaken by 30 November 2023. When 
this information is known, a report will be brought back to committee for consideration 

5 CONCLUSION 

 The Council have been notified by PSAA that it is proposed to appoint Grant Thornton as 
auditor for the five years from 2023/24. The council’s acceptance of this proposal has 
been emailed to PSAA. The deadline for this was 14 November 2022. 

 There will be a further consultation on Scale Fees by the end of November 2023.   

 

 
LAWSON ODDIE                     JANE PEARSON 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES            DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  
 
 
AA26-22/LO/AC 
14 November 2022 
 

Page 266



 
 

ANNEX 1 

26-22aa 

3 of 4 

From: Appointing Person 2023 <AP2@psaa.co.uk> 
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2022 12:52 pm 
Subject: Ribble Valley Borough Council – consultation on auditor appointment from 2023/24  
  
 

Dear Ms Pearson, 

Formal communication to the chief finance officer of Ribble Valley Borough Council consulting on 
the body’s proposed auditor appointment from 2023/24 

Background  
PSAA is responsible for appointing an auditor to eligible bodies that have chosen to opt into our national 
auditor appointment arrangements.  

About the proposed appointment 
Under regulation 13 of the Appointing Persons Regulations we must appoint an external auditor to each 
opted-in body having consulted on our proposal. 

On 3 October 2022 we wrote to inform you of the outcome of our procurement to let audit contracts from 
2023/24. Grant Thornton was successful in winning a contract in the procurement, and we propose 
appointing this firm as the auditor of Ribble Valley Borough Council for five years from 2023/24. 

Grant Thornton UK is delighted to have been reappointed as the largest supplier of local government 
audit. The public sector has played a significant role withi
[...]
porate Priorities – to seek to continually improve, ensuring that council services 
are fit for purpose and customer focused. 

 
• Other Considerations – none identified. 

2 BACKGROUND  

2.1 CIPFA recommend that “leaders in public sector organisations have a responsibility to 
embed effective standards for countering fraud and corruption in their organisations.  This 
supports good governance and demonstrates effective financial stewardship and strong 
public financial management”. 

2.2 To support this, it is recommended that a counter fraud strategy is required setting out our 
approach to managing risks and defining responsibilities for action.  As a result, the 
Council has a Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Whistleblowing Policy.   

ISSUES 

2.3 As part of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard (PSIAS) self-assessment undertaken 
by the Internal audit Manager, it was agreed that the Council update the Whistleblowing 
Policy to reflect up to date practices.  A review has now taken place and the revised policy 
is enclosed as Appendix 1.  The amendments are shown in track changes. 

2.4 The amendments are intended to ensure that the Policy reflects best practice, and that 
there is clear oversight and recording by the Monitoring Officer. This ensures an additional 
level of oversight to ensure that investigations are undertaken correctly and in a timely 
way. The policy will be reviewed and approved annually going forward to ensure that it 
remains current and reflective of any changes to best practice. 

2.5 The Monitoring Officer will report to Accounts and Audit Committee, details of any 
complaints received and the outcomes in accordance with the Council’s obligations and 
best practice.   

2.6 On 8 November 2022, Policy and Finance Committee considered, approved and 
recommended adoption of the revised policy to Council. This will be considered at the next 
meeting of Council. 

 
 

INFORMATION

Page 281

Agenda Item 12



3 CONCLUSI
[...]
: 

 
……………………………………………… Chief Executive 

 

 
 
……………………………………………… Head of HR 

 

 
 
……………………………………………… Unison Branch Secretary 

Page 289



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	27-22aa
	27-22aa annex

	6 Audit Findings Report - Grant Thornton
	7 Letter of Representation
	8 Approval of Audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	25-22aa
	25-22aa annex 1
	25-22aa annex 2

	9 Consultation on Auditor Appointment from 2023/24
	10 CIPFA Position statement – Appointment of Co-Opted Independent Members
	11 Internal Audit Progress Report
	28-22aa
	28-22aa ANNEX A 
	28-22aa ANNEX B
	28-22aa Annex C

	12 Whistleblowing Policy
	RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL REPORT TO ACCOUNTS & AUDIT COMMITTEE
	3	CONCLUSION

	Appendix 1 - Whsitleblowing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 23 November 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Berryman (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Clark 
K Fletcher 
S Fletcher 
R Newmark 
 

D Peat 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Resources, Head of Financial Services, Internal Audit 
Manager and Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) 
 

498 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillor Sue Bibby 
  

499 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

500 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  

501 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  

502 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Director of Resources sought Committee’s approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021/22.  
  
Members were reminded that all councils are required to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement each year in accordance with the “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework” and to publish the extent to which they 
comply with their own Local Code of Corporate Governance. This code includes how 
the Council has monitored the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the 
previous financial year and details any planned changes in the coming period.  
  
The report noted that:  
 

       The Annual Governance Statement is a backward-looking review of how the 
Council had performed in relation to the principles set out at the beginning of 
each year in its own Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

       In reviewing how the Council and its staff and members had acted over the 
period of the review, evidence had also been gathered to support the Report’s 
conclusions.  

        There had been one issue raised in the review and details of this had been 
given in the report.  



 

 
 

        The Annual Governance Statement had to be published alongside the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts and that this is currently on the Council’s 
website together with a draft (subject to audit) copy of the Statement of 
Accounts. 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 
Approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 as attached to the report. 
  

503 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - GRANT THORNTON  
 
Georgia Jones, Key Audit Partner submitted a report on behalf of Grant Thornton 
which outlined their audit findings and key matters arising from the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2022.  
  
She reminded members that under International Standards of Audit and the National 
Audit Office, Grant Thornton are required to report on whether the Council’s financial 
statements give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position and its income 
and expenditure for the year.  
 
She informed Committee that:  

        The audit had been prepared in line with the appropriate codes of practice.  
        Their work is substantially complete, and subject to the outstanding matters 

set out in the report, including receipt of the management representation letter 
and review of the final set of financial statements, currently there were no 
matters that would require modification of their audit opinion.  

       Grant Thornton anticipated providing an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements subject to the outstanding matters being resolved and that there 
were no significant issues to be brought to Committee’s attention.  

        Georgia Jones asked to put on record her thanks to the Head of Financial 
Services and his team for their work. 

The Chairman thanked Grant Thornton for their work. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 
Accepted the external auditors audit findings report. 
 

504 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report which included a Letter of 
Representation that Grant Thornton had required to be signed before they could sign 
off the accounts.  
  
The letter set out assurances from the Council to Grant Thornton that relevant 
accounting standards had been complied with and gave further assurances that the 
Council had disclosed information, which if it was withheld, would undermine the 
accuracy and reliability of the Statement of Accounts. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 
Approve the letter of representation to Grant Thornton for 2021/22. 
  

505 APPROVAL OF AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking Committee to formally approve 
the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 following completion of the audit.  
  



 

 
 

The Head of Financial Services reminded Members that their role in approving the 
Statement of Accounts, following the conclusion of the audit, was to demonstrate their 
ownership of the statements, their confidence in the Director of Resources and the 
process by which accounting records are maintained and the statements prepared. 
  
He reported that:  
 

       The deadline for the publication of the draft accounts had been met and the 
Statement of Accounts (subject to Audit) had been made available on the 
Council’s website from 29 July 2022. 

        There had been a final outturn surplus of £427,000 during the year compared 
with the Revised Estimate which showed a surplus of £198,000 and the 
Original Estimate which showed a deficit of £400,000 

        The Council had added £617,956 to earmarked reserves for revenue 
purposes and taken £456,429 from earmarked reserves to fund the capital 
programme.  The overall net movement was £161,527 added to earmarked 
reserves.  

The Chairman thanked the Head of Financial Services and his staff for all their hard 
work in achieving the closedown of the accounts. 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
Approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22.  
 

506 CONSULTATION ON AUDITOR APPOINTMENT FROM 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the latest stage in the 
PSAA work on appointing auditors from 2023/24 and of the response that had been 
made to the associated consultation which closed 14 November 2022. 
  
Members were informed that Grant Thornton had been successful in winning a 
contract in the procurement and that it was proposed by PSAA that they be appointed 
as the auditor for Ribble Valley Borough Council for five years from 2023/24. 
  
The council had been required to respond to the proposals by 14 November 2022 
either accepting the appointment or explaining why the proposed appointment should 
not be made. The response had been emailed on 14 November to say the council 
were satisfied with the proposed appointment. 
  
Notification had also been received informing us that further consultation would take 
place about the associated scale fees from 2023/24 and that this would be 
undertaken by 30 November 2023. It had been suggested these may increase by 
around 150%. A further report would be presented to committee in due course for 
consideration on this matter. 
  

507 CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT – APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing further information relating to 
the role and function of co-opted members. 
  
Members were reminded that at their last meeting a summary of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Position Statement : Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022 had been presented and further 
information had been requested. 
  



 

 
 

The report went on to outline the role and function of co-opted members and the 
proposed responsibilities in relation to this committee. The co-option of an 
independent member would help bring additional knowledge and expertise, but the 
member would not have any voting rights.  
  
Should this introduction be made, it would require a change to the governance 
arrangements within the Constitution, consideration of remuneration, length of term 
and the recruitment process. 
  
A report for decision would be brought to a future meeting. 
  

508 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on progress in delivery 
against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan covering the period September 2022 to 
October 2022. 
  
The report included the main area of focus since the last meeting which was Amenity 
Cleansing and highlighted the reviews that were in progress, along with: 
  

         An overview of internal audit output delivery 
  

         The results of key performance indicators, and  
  

         Progress against the PSIAS Quality Assurance Improvement Plan  
  
Committee were informed that the Council was also implementing a programme of 
improvement with regard to risk management. A baseline assessment had had been 
undertaken, reviewed, and ratified and a programme of training rolled out across key 
stakeholders.  
 

509 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing committee of the Council’s review of 
its Whistleblowing Policy 2022. 
  
CIPFA recommend that ‘leaders in public sector organisations have a responsibility to 
embed effective standards for countering fraud and corruption in their organisations. 
This supports good governance and demonstrates effective financial stewardship and 
strong public financial management’. 
  
The amendments were intended to ensure that the Policy reflects best practice, and 
that there was clear oversight and recording by the Monitoring Officer. This would 
also ensure that investigations would be undertaken correctly and in a timely way. 
The policy would be reviewed and approved annually going forward. 
  
On 8 November 2022, Policy and Finance committee has considered, approved and 
recommended adoption of the revised policy to Council on 13 December 2022. 
  

510 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  

511 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
  



 

 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


